TECHNICAL GUIDE
For T-Gun™ Semi-Automatic
Air-Cooled MIG Guns –
350, 450 and 550 amp
 SAFETY & WARRANTY
INFORMATION
 INSTALLATION
 MAINTENANCE GUIDE

23    POWER PINS   418-3 418-3 418-3 ESAB® (NON EURO STYLE) AND HOBART BETA MIG
 214 214 214 TWECO® #4   418-4 418-4 418-4 HOBART® 27
 214-6-116 214-6-116 214-6-116 MILLER® 1/16”   418-5 418-5 418-5 LINCOLN LN4, LN5, LINDE SWM 31, 3A & 32A
 214-6-332 214-6-332 214-6-332 MILLER 3/32”   418-6 418-6 418-6 LINCOLN LN7, 8 & 9, LN 25 SUITCASE, LN22
 214-9 214-9 214-9 MILLER GUIDE CAP FOR ALUMINUM    418-7 418-7 418-7 LINDE® SWM-14
 214-2 214-2 214-2 LINCOLN®   418-8 418-8 418-8 LINDE 35 SWM-23
 214-4 214-4 214-4 L-TEC® - MT SERIES   418-9 418-9 418-9 MILLER 10A, 30A (MILLERMATIC 35S FEEDER)
 214-12 214-12 214-12 TWECO #5    418-10 418-10 418-10 MILLER 52E, 54E, S21, S22 SERIES AND MILLERMATIC
200 & 250, 60 Series
 214-13
214-13 214-13 PANASONIC®   418-14 418-14 418-14 OTC DAIHEN®
24    TREGASKISS QUICK LOAD™ LINER (LINER
RETAINER NOT INCLUDED)
  418-21 418-21 418-21 GILLILAND®
   24a 415-26 415-26 415-26 LINER RETAINER   418-27 418-27 418-27 PANASONIC®
 415-35-10Q 415-35-10Q 415-35-10Q FOR .035" - .045" (0.9 mm - 1.2 mm) WIRE - 10' (3 m)   418-29 418-29 418-29 TWECO #5 PIN
 415-35-15Q 415-35-15Q 415-35-15Q FOR .035" - .045" (0.9 mm - 1.2 mm) WIRE - 15' (5 m)   418-35 418-35 418-35 KOBELCO®
 415-35-25Q 415-35-25Q 415-35-25Q FOR .035" - .045" (0.9 mm - 1.2 mm) WIRE - 25' (8 m)
 415-116-10Q 415-116-10Q 415-116-10Q FOR .045" - 1/16" (1.2 mm - 1.6 mm) WIRE - 10' (3 m)  29    CONTROL PLUGS (SOLD SEPARATELY)
 415-116-15Q 415-116-15Q 415-116-15Q FOR .045" - 1/16" (1.2 mm - 1.6 mm) WIRE - 15' (5 m)   419-2 419-2 419-2 HOBART
 415-116-25Q 415-116-25Q 415-116-25Q FOR .045" - 1/16" (1.2 mm - 1.6 mm) WIRE - 25' (8 m)   419-4 419-4 419-4 MILLER (52E, 54E)
25    THREAD-IN STYLE LINER
 415-23-15 415-23-15 415-23-15 FOR .023" (0.6 mm) WIRE - 15' (5 m)   419-6 419-6 419-6 LINCOLN (LN7, 8, 9) NA2
 415-30-15 415-30-15 415-30-15 FOR .030" (0.8 mm) WIRE - 15' (5 m)   419-7 419-7 419-7 MILLER (10E, 30E) & LINDE (SWM-35)
 415-35-10 415-35-10 415-35-10 FOR .035" - .045" (0.9 mm - 1.2 mm) WIRE - 10' (3 m)   419-8 419-8 419-8 DIPSTICK 160, 200, HOBART HANDLER, LINCOLN SP-100

Tweco is a trademark of Victor Technologies.
 16
8.0 – ORDERING INFORMATION
8.1  EXAMPLE OF STANDARD MODEL NO.
8.2  EXAMPLE OF CUSTOM BUILT GUN
8.3  GUN STANDARDS CHART
GUN MODEL NECK NOZZLE RETAINING HEAD NECK INSULATOR CONTACT TIPS
350 amp 305-60 401-6-62 404-26 402-11 403-20-xx
450 amp 405-60 401-6-62 404-26 402-11 403-20-xx
550 amp 505-60 401-5-75 404-26 402-11 403-20-xx
M001 REV G      09/12
M00
1
Wire Size
Standard Lengths - 10, 12, 15 ft
Other lengths available upon request
Amperage (Manual)
 30 - 350 amp
 40 - 450 amp
 50 - 550 amp
4010-116
E 4015-116-60-FL-9
Use these codes to order
special gun features.
POWER PINS
   E - Euro-Connector
   B - Bernard E-Z Connector
   M - Miller
   LN - Lincoln
   LT  - L-TEC
   PA - Panasonic
   TW - Tweco #5
   ES - ESAB
OTHER
   F - Gasless Flux core
   D - Dual-schedule
   2D - 2-position dual-schedule
   L - Lock-on trigger
Option numbers should be added
only if desired option is not included
on standard gun model.
9 - Liner for Aluminum wire
FL - 405-FL Flex Neck
Angle of neck
Wire Size